

**No. 23-30497**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FAITH CROCKER, DAVID J. SCHADWINKEL, IAN R. MCHALEY,  
CHRISTOPHER F. DUFF, BYRON O. STARKS, JR.,  
WAYNE E. JOHNSON, MENDELL L. POTIER  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; FRANK  
KENDALL, III; ROBERT I. MILLER; RICHARD W. SCOBEE  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana, No. 5:22-CV-757

---

**Opening Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

James Baehr  
Sarah Harbison  
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
400 Poydras Street, Suite 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone: (504) 952-8016  
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org  
james@pelicaninstitute.org

November 16, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
II. APPELLANT STARKS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT STATUTORILY SUPERSEDED <i>MINDES</i> ABSTENTION.....	18
III. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT BECAUSE THE COURT CAN STILL GRANT “EFFECTUAL RELIEF.”.....	22
a. The Court Can Provide “Effectual Relief” Because it Can Remedy the Past Harm to Appellants’ Livelihoods and Careers.....	23
b. The Court Can Provide “Effectual Relief” by Declaring Unconstitutional Appellees’ “Vaccination Policies,” Including the Sham Religious Accommodation Process that Continues to Harm Appellants.....	25
IV. MOOTNESS EXCEPTIONS APPLY .....	29
a. The “Collateral Consequences” Exception Applies. ....	29
b. The Appellees’ Challenged Conduct is Capable of Repetition Yet Evades Review. ....	32
c. The Voluntary Cessation Exception Applies.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted*, 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 28

*Abbott v. Biden*, 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 1, 21, 22

*Adair v. Eng.*, 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 12, 14

*Air Force Officer v. Austin*, 588 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (M.D. Ga. 2022) ..... 18

*Already, L.L.C. v. Nike, Inc.*, 568 U.S. 85 (2013) ..... 15

*Alwan v. Ashcroft*, 388 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 23

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*, 546 U.S. 500 (2006) ..... 11

*Bazzrea v. Mayorkas, No. 3:22-cv-265, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101876 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2023)* ..... 20

*Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster*, 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 12

*Bennie v. Munn*, 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 24

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.*, 140 S. Ct. 1731, 207 L. Ed. 2d 218 (2020)..... 12

*Bowman v. Schwarzenegger*, No. CIV S-07-2164 FCD KJM P, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24678 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2009) ..... 24

*Chafin v. Chafin*, 568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 15

*City of Mesquite v.*, 455 U.S. at 288-89..... 28

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant*, 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.*, 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 23

*Dean Foods Co. v. Tracy*, 990 F. Supp. 646 (W.D. Wis. 1997)..... 24

*Dilley v. Alexander*, 603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 13, 14

*Doster v. Kendall*, 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 22

*Doster, et al v. Kendall, et al*, 22-84 (S.D. Ohio 07/14/2022)..... 8

*Downen v. Warner*, 481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973) ..... 13

*Dunn v. Austin*, No. 22-15286 (9th Cir. Feb. 21, 2023) ..... 10

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 25

*Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts*, 467 U.S. 561 (1984)..... 23

*First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 25, 26

*Foster v. NFN Warden*, 31 F.4th 351 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 23, 25

*Frank Kendall, Sec’y of the Air Force v. Hunter Doster*, No. 23-154, 2023 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3186 (Oct. 18, 2023) ..... 17

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott*, 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 6

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 27

*Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Madison*, 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 11

*Honig v. Doe*, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)..... 26

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) ..... 25

*Milwaukee v. Ill.*, 451 U.S. 304, 314, 101 S. Ct. 1784, 68 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1981).. 12

*Mindes v. Seaman*, 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)..... passim

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*, 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 28

*Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder*, 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 551 U.S. 701 (2007). 28

*Ramming v. United States*, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 10, 11

*Ramsek v. Beshear*, 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 24

*Rigdon v. Perry*, 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 17

*Roe v. Wade*, 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973) ..... 25

*Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) ..... 26

*S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Com.*, 219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 25

*Sacks v. Off. of Foreign Assets Control*, 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Sibron v. New York*, 392 U.S. 40 (1968) ..... 23

*Singh v. Berger*, 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 19, 20

*Singh v. Berger*, No. 22-5234, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 35598 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 23, 2022) ..... 20

*Singh v. Carter*, 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 12, 13

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 27, 28

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011) ..... 25

*U.S. Navy Seals I-26 v. Biden*, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... passim

*U.S. Navy SEALs I-26 v. Biden*, 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 18

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 15

**Statutes**

10 U.S. Code § 843 ..... 22, 24

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Applying for Benefits and Your Character of Discharge, Veterans Benefits Administration,  
[https://www.benefits.va.gov/benefits/character\\_of\\_discharge.asp](https://www.benefits.va.gov/benefits/character_of_discharge.asp) ..... 7

Air Force Instruction 36-3208, Administrative Separation of Airmen (July 9, 2004), <https://www.mcmilitarylaw.com/documents/afi36-3208.pdf>. ..... 7

Leo Shane III, *Troops Who Refused COVID Vaccines Still Could Face Punishment*, MILITARY TIMES (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://www.militarytimes.com/news/coronavirus/2023/02/28/troops-who-refused-covid-vaccines-still-could-face-punishment/> ..... 21

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 8, 10, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 8, 10, 11

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*, 72 F.4th 666, 675 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 10
